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ABERNATHY 209
ABERNATHY

Charles of Brunswick Co, 115
Elizabeth, 202
Harman, 27,80,160,170,171,

172,218,255
Herman, 43
Laban, 57,80,145,170,224
Liles, 114,202
Manus, 255
Mary, 4,53
Robert, 1,3,4,53
Signal, 3,6,37;46~198,39

Silvia"46
Smith, 115.
William, 170

ADAMS, .230
Geofge.r~4,15~18,19,20,21,22,

23,39
Jane, 4
Wi11ia~, ~56,158,242

ADLER,Frederick, 85,86,104,105,
106,107,109,112

ALDRIDGE, Frederick, 90,91,250
ALDRIDGE, Peter, 16 '
ALEXANDER, David, 236
AMOS, James, 253,292
ANDERSON, Daniel, 147

_ANDERSON, David, 128
ANDERSON, James, 168,1852185,233,270,271,a~Z,a8~.29
ANDERSON, Jordan, 179
ANDERSON, William, 281
ANDREWS,

Benjamin, 31,50,76,78,79,85,
286(Ensign)in 50 and 76)

Jane, 286
John, 235
Nan, 48,204
Ralph, 6
William, 80,113

ARCHER, 11, 230,253
Amos, 16,168
Edward, 102,252,275(d)
Frederick, 16 -
John, 59
Sarah, 5 .
Thomas, 5,13,46,62,65,168
William, 59,88,202,249,275

ARMISTEAD, Robert, 45,58,88,94,
128,142,154,285

ARMISTEAD, Thomas, 74,88,267
ARTHUR, James, 18,19,20l21,22,

23,229,232
ATKINSON, John, 246
'ATKINSON, Robert, 234,290

ATKINSON, Roger, 60,152,190,199~22,

223,224,234(Sr) ,237,250,251,
254,290

ATKINSON, Roger,Jr.,60~234,251,290

ATKINSON, Thomas, 39,50,250,254 (Ens.50)
AUDAS, Thomas, 220,
AUDERS, Sims, 290
AVERY, Tillman, 43

BACKUS, Gorqon. 276,281
BADGER, Joseph, 74
BAILEY, Jeremiah, 58,93,107,108,

111,130,135,137,157,160,171,
194,253,271

BAILEY, Robert, 245
BAIRD, John, 12,70,108,111,139,

148,151,186,189,191,209,210,
222,223,224,227,240,273(Sr),
273,274,277

BAIRD, John, Jr.,42,A7,55
A55,60,115,121,127,133,134,1 1,145,

154,155,165,166,179,209,215,
237,266,274,282.

BAKER; Richard, 83
BALL, Thomas, 113
BANISTER,. Ann, 114
BANISTER, John, 1,7,114,116,174,

181,189,190,225,226,274,278
BARBER, Nathaniel, 179
BARKSDALE, 80,122,181,281

Peter, 16
William, 1,18,42,52,52(Lt),124,

155,274
BARNER, E1izabeth,64
BARNER, Francis, 64
BARNES, Thomas, 268, 269
BARRETT, Mary, 158
BARRETT, Thomas, 1,8,17,28,38,77,

115,143,158,191
BARTON, Richard, 27
BATE, 76
BATE, Richard, 201
BATTE, Doroth~ 186
BATTE Henry, 43
BATTE, John, 275
BA17E, Robert, 48(Sr), 208
BATTE, Thomas, 43, 208 ,
BAUGH, Alexander, 216,217,263
BAUGH, John, 142,220,222
BAUGH, Joseph, 275
BAUGH, William, 222
BELCHES, John, 220
BELCHES, Hugh, 220
BELSCHES, James, Jr., 266
BERRY, James, 249



... --./.

BEVILL, George, 29,55,71,73,115,
155,166,208,271-

BEVILL, Hezekiah, 29,90,244
BEVILL, Lucy, 55,115
BIGELOW, Norman, 77
BIGELm'J, Roderick, 165
BIGELOW, William, 153
BIGGENS,(BIGGINSl John, 165
BIGGENS,(BIGGINS\ William, 158,269
BILLOCK, 232
BILLUPS, Augustine, 53,69,145,

147,177,202,211,212
BILLUPS, Hannah, 212
BINFORD, Aquilla, 250 slaves
BINFORD, Mary, 250
BINFORD, Peter, 233
BIRCHETT, Edward,234
BIRCHETT, James,24
BIRCHETT, Robert, 84,192
BISHOP, Asa, 133,268,276
BISHOP, James,' 68,172,218,286
BISHOP, Jeremiah, 68,69
BISSETT, A1exander,Ensign, 50
BLAIR, Archibald, ~88

BLAIR, John, 188
BLALOCK, John, 268
BLAND, John, 90,144,240
BLANKENSHIP, John, 240,254,256
BLICK, Benjamih, 212
BLICK, George, 249
BLICK, James, 33, 249
BLICK, John, 5,59,65,89,90,249
BLICK, John, Jr., 249
BLODGETT (BLODGET), 143
BLODGET, Nathan, 301238
BLOW, 80,122,181,28~

BOISSEAU, Anner,. 63
BOISSEAU J Benjamin, 8,63,117,118,

197,2~0,251,261,263,290,290(SR)

BOISSEAU, Daniel, 63,99
BOISSEAU, David, 63,290
BOISSEAU, James, 58,63,189,209,

290,291 (died, see 58)
BOISSEAU, John, 58,63,101,119,130

135,250
.BOISSEAU, Lucy, 63
BOISSEAU, Patrick, 58,63
BOISSEAU S~sannah, 63
BOLLING,(MRS1(Quarter), 249,255
BOLLING, Alexander, 7,33,115,120,

206,220,277,280
BOLLING, Clara, 240,290
BOLLING, Mary, 23,A6,253,278
BOLLING, Robert, 2,6,7,8,46d,59,

62,89,90,115,116,124,144,165,
167,169,169,208,226,234,237,240,
24~,253,271,289,290

BOLLING, Thomas, 134,146,204

BOLLING, Thomas Tabb, 150,239,
250,278

BONNER, Jere, 169
BONNER, Jesse, 169
BONNER, Jones, 140,151
BONNER, Robert Hicks, 256
BONNER, Thomas, 46,199,215,217,

218,219,228,263
BOOKER, 230
BOOKER, Davis, 130
BOOKER, Richard, 23,29,237
BOOTHE, Ann, 24
BOOTH, Charles, 17,24,50(Ensign),

155,178(Lt),204,207(Lt)
BOOTH, George, 7,30,205,253,257
BOOTHE, George, Jr., 253
BOOTH, Gilliam, 1,47,116,249,257
BOOTH, William, 155
BOSWELL, William, 61
BOTT, Leonard, 22,23,276,277
BOTTS, Ephraim, 177
BRADLEY, Jane, 153
BRAGG, 1,1~¥1.84
BRAGG, Henr.y, 150 J
BRANCH, Benjamin, 37 J:3fUwn~'· .rla-~tL
BRANDER, John, 1 __._---,.
BRANTON, Honor, 203 . J/--~- 7
BRANTON, James, 203
BRANTON, Pattie, 203
BRAWNER, Mrs. 154
BRAWNER, Susannah, 15, 133
BRIDGMAN, Boswell Woodward, 15,

19,20,22,23,24,26
BRIDG~~N, William, 22,23
BRIGGS, Gray, 6,22J22,24,55,63,72,73,87,154,155,174,189,

207,209,211,279,285
BRIGGS, Samuel, 1
BRISTOW, Elizabeth, 25,26
BRISTOW, John, 23,24,25,26,30,

58,119,183
BRODNAX, Henry, 7,30,67,68,70,

109,138,139,153,172,184,185,
186,187,188,189,197,198,204,
206,218,241

BRODNAX, Thomas, 31,55,89,90,21~~04,

105,106,255,270,276,277,288
BRODNAX, William, 172,206
BRODNAX, William Edward, 175
BROMLEY (BRU~U£Y?),229

BROMLEY, James, 18,22,36,38,43,
98,190,191,194,196,205,240,
270,274

BROOKING, Vivian, 237,275
BROOKING, William, 8,28,115
BROOKS, 154
BROOKS, Catharine, 117
BROOKS, Edward, 117



57,
CARDWELL, Thomas, 5,8,9,56/'78,251
CARDWELL, William, 8,9,57
CARLOS, Arche1aus, 253
CARR, John, 219 5

CARRINGTON, M., 232
CARTER, Amey, 249 ,
CARTER, Benjamin, 253
CARTER, Berry, 253
CARTER, Burwell, 184,185,186,211

212,213,268,270,271,272
CARTER, Charles, 253
CARTER, Daniel, 171,253
CARTER, Elizabeth, 119
CARTER, Harris, 156,253
CARTER, Hartwell, 156,253
CARTER, John, 120,156
CARTER; Joseph, 253
CARTER, Little, 156
CARTER, Llttleberry, 249
CARTER, William, 119
CARY, Nancy, 161
CARY, Richard, 146
CASSELL-S, William, 159,243

1CATCHCART, John 17
CATHART, John, 80,276·
CAUDLE, Davis, 156
CAUDLE, Jesse, 156
CAUDLE, Joseph, 53,156
CAUVEY, Peter John, 12
CHAMBERS, John, 83,84,85,86,101,

104,105,106,107,108,109,112,140
143,144,145,152,184,185,186,262

,CHAMBLISS, John, 148
CHANDLER (of Amelia Co), 148
CHANDLER, Brittain,27,58,134,204,

, 239,257
CHANDLER, William, 19,20,89,90,91,

92,94,101,104,105,106,107,108,1
111,123,140,145,148,151,152,153

CHAPPELL, Henry,18
CHAPPELL, Robert, 49, 64,206
CHAPPELL, Thomas" 156,157,281
CHAPPELL, William, 52,58,121,156,

, 157,290
CHATTING, Routon, 4
Cl~VOUS, Jacob, 129, 184
CHEELEY, Cuthbert, 292
CHEELY, John,189 .
CllliELEY, Joseph, 31,134,188
CHILDS (see CHILES also)

James, 181,190,285, (Childs)
James, 215,217,218,219~Chi1es)

CHURCH, Hannah, 257
CLACK, William, 22, 24
CLAIBORNE, Captain, 50
CLAIBORNE, Bu11ar (Bu11er),17,60,

115,143,235
CLAIBORNE, Daniel, 20,131,138,140,

145,186,251

CLAIBORNE, John, 247
CLAIBORNE, John H., 288
CLAIBORNE, Mary, 251
CLAIBORNE, Matthew M., 6, 75,87,89,

90,91,92,104,105,106,120,122,125
136,151,155,159,161,170,179,193,
195,215,217,219,246'Murray), 247
251,290,291

CLARK, Alexander, 226
CLARK, Katie, 96
CLARK, Lewis, 7,58,208
CIARKE, 7
CLARKE, BOLLING, 257
CLARKE, Nancy, 257
CLARKE, William, 257
CLAY, Isham, 268,269
CLAY, James, Ensign, 51, 121
CLAY, Jesse, 180,195,196
CLAY, Thomas, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20,

21,22,23,29,39,76,78,80,90,91,
93,101,104,105,106,107,108,109,
112,113,120,143,144,150,151,157,
212,213,259,260,268,276,277j279,287

CLAY, William, 46 278,
CLELAND, William, 179
CLE~ffiNTS, David, 169,202,289
CLEMENTS, James, 140
CLEMENTS, Joshua, 140
CLE~ffiNTS, S~ephen, 114
CLINCH, Bartholomew, 61
COCKE, John, 185

1185COCKE, Lemuel, 1 2
COCKE, Pleasant, 8
COCKE, Stephen, 43,64,208
COFFEE, Barnaby, 61
COGBILL, Jesse, 275
COLE, John, 38,82,137,143,144,148;

152,165,211,261
COLE, William, 137,187,188,189,

208,278,279
COLEMAN, 48, 154

Archibald, 242
Cu tCuthb~rtt~4~Z7,37,f1.0 ,42 ,54,177

Frank, 50
Isham, 1,20,21,23,24,26

COLEMAN, John Scott, 5,15,17,18,19
23,24,31,59,72,78,79,86,105,106,
107,108,109,121,128,131,137,138,
139,143,144,145,150,151,153,1~/69
176,199,203,206,207,208,210,213,
214,234,235,239,246,270,276,277,
287

COLEMAN, Matthew, 2:7,96,227,265
COLEMAN, Ric~ard, 7,14,16,17,54(Sr.)

80,81,97,99,120,227,265
COLEVAN, Robert, 39,199,200,265
COLE~~N, Thomas, 290
COLE~~N, Thomas Scott, 54
COLE~~N, William, 99



BROWDER, David, 8,28,204,234,262
BROWDER, Elizabeth, 27
BROWDER, Jane, 277
BROWDER, Jeremiah, 92,94
BROWDER, John, 7
BROWDER, Litt1ebury(Litt1eberry)

1,120,286
BROWDER, Thompson, 7
BROWDER, William, 27,54,80,92,

94,238
BROWN, 82
BROWN, Alsey. 241
BROWN, Ambrose,. ·162 .
BROWN, Benjamin Edwards, 226
BROWN, Dudley, 40,42,76,78,80,83,

84,85,86,123,145,184,185,186,
187,195,196,208,211,212,241

BROWN, Elizabeth, 117 .
BROWN, Francis, 27,104,105,106,107

. 108,111,143.,144,148,152,182,194
197,199,200,218,219,262,287

BROWN, Garwin or Gawin, 7,38,43,
54,61,62,101

BROWN, Hezekiah, .58,184,185,
186,204

BROWN, Isham, 42
BROWN, James; 163
BROWN, John, 7,38,54,61,62,101,

104,105,184,185,186,202,212,
237,249

BROWN, Martha, 9
BROWN, Mary, 234
BROWN, Noah, 2,6,9,29,234,237
BROWN, Samue1,163,163
BROWN, William Edwards, 128
BRUCE, Char1es,14
BRUMLEY (BROMLEY?), James, 67,70,

83
BRUNET, Peter, 109,170
BUCHANAN, 199
BUCHANAN, David, 56,88,155,184,253
BUCHANAN, James, 288
BUCHANAN, Neill, 1,116,174,181,

189,225,266,274,278
BUDD, Mah1on, 143
BURCH, John, 108
BURCH, Martha, 257
BURCH, Richard, 257,262
BURCHE'IT (BURCHET,BURCHITT),222

Henry, 183
James, 16,17,22,23
John, 41

BURDON, Nicholas, 30,136,206
BURDON, Nicholas Joseph, 98
BURGE, Henry, 9,180
BURGE, James, 44
BURGE, Joel, 14,15,40,42,83,84,

85,86,188,189,195,196,212
BURGE, William, 117,159

BURKE, Michael, 83,92,93,94,95,115,
118,126,128,132,141,142,182,
192,24~

BURNELL, To1iner, 247
BURNET, Jeremiah, 215,219
BURNETT, Joseph, 93,118
BURNETT, Richard, 14,15,16;17,101,

104,105,106,108,109,112,120,
212,213,215

BURROW, Dobson, 103
BURROW, Gray, 178,179
BURROW, Henry, 103,251
BURROW, Jarro1d, 178
BURWELL, 34,261

Ann, 204 ­
Elizabeth, 29
John, 14,27,28,29,79,240
Lewis, 204

BUTLER, Bryant, 261,263
BUTLER, Daniel, 7,48
BUTLER, George, 27,281
BUTLER, Henry, 48
BUTLER, James. 5,55,235
BUTLER, John, 176,235,285
BUTLER, Joseph, 5,235
BUTLER, Robert H., 235
BUTLER, Samuel, 155
BUTLER, Stephen, 48,169,235
BUTLER, William, 235
BUTTERWORTH, Charles, 173,267,

268,269,272
BUTTERWORTH, Nicholas, 59,173,267
BUTTS, Mary Ann, 21
BUTTS, Mary, 247 \
BUTTS, William, 21
BYRD, Ambrose, 77,165
BYRNE, James,(Sr., and James)

110,270
BYRNE, James, Jr., 28,257,258

CAIN, Claiborne, 220
CALDWELL, Thomas, 1~0

CALL, 169
CALL, Daniel, 27,165,175,215,235,

249,279 .
CALL, Elizabeth, 165
CALL, Mary, 165'
CALL, William, 86,109,125,126,169,279
CAMPBELL, 180,287,291
CAMPBELL (CAMPELL?),111,112
CANTON, 85
CAPE" John, 16
CARDWELL, Elizabeth, 5,8,9,57
CARDWELL, FRANCES, 8
CARDWELL, Henry, 8,9,57,251
CARDWELL, JANE, 3,8,9,57
CARDWELL, Obedience, 8,9,57,78,

180,251



CROWDER, Drury, 208,268,270,271,272
CRUMPLER, John, 43,104,212,213,216

217,243
CRYER, Robert, 30,50,53,56,189,239,260
CRYER, William, 56,64
CUGNEAU, 12, 43,97
CUGNEAU, Henry, 105,106,113
CUNNINGHAM, Nathaniel, 94
CUNNINGHAM, William, 183,242
CURLTON (CURETON?), 29
CURLES, Wilson, 11
CURTIS, Ches1in, 97

COLE~~N,Wi11iamson, 9,30,53,59,
80,116~116,120,123,144,145,148

152,15 ,159,165,178,211,238,
257,258

COLES, William, 184,185
. COLLEY, tdward, 241 .

COLLIER, Elizabeth, 181
COLLIER, Vines, 12
COLLINS, John, Gov.R.I., 143
COLQUHON (COLQUHOUN),John,

15,19,20,37
COLQUHON, Robert, 60
COLSTON, Raw1eigh, 186
COMPTON, John, 40,239. .'2. 71
CONWAY, John, 28,96,120,174,202, DABNEY, Benjamin, 3,156,158,246,254,~

216,217,219,221,235,261,262,263 DABNEY, Isham Eppes, 156,157,158,271
267,268,269,271 DABNEY, John, 246

CONWAY, William, 82,83,84,85,86, DABNEY, William, 156,157,158,246,
92,94,94,290 254,271

CONWAY, William, Jr., 268,269, DA~ffiRON (DA~~ffiRON), Samuel, 15,113
271,272 DANCE, Barzi11a, 41,164,169,181,183

COOK, Foster, 23,76,78,80,82 204,227,241,247
COOK, James, 156 DANCE, Drury, 155,163,219,250,251,
COOK, John, 67,70,71,105,109, 270,288

186,242 ..\. _L. d DANCE, Matthew, 14,58,124,142,158,
- COOKE, Stephen, 12 ~~ 159,204,263

COOPER, Arthur, 249 DANGERFIELD, Elizabeth, 88
COOPER, Charles, 77 DANGERFIELD, John, 88
CORN, Elizabeth, 76 DANIEL(DANIELS) Cary WillS, 176,257
CORNEY, Edward, 99 DANIEL, Christopher, 7,58,234
CORNWALL, Joseph, 75 DANIEL, Francis, 103,104

. CORREN, James, 180 DANIEL, Henry, 14,15,18,19,20,21,
COULTER, William, 182 22,23,24,78,79,109,113,222
COUNSELL, Elizabeth, 45 DANIEL, J~hn, 142 .
COUSINS (COUZENS), John, 22 DANIEL, Peyton R(Randa1), 172,242
COUZENS, Elizabeth, 92 DANIEL, Randall, 36,175
COUZENS, Henry, 118,168,177 DANIEL, Thomas, 85
COUZENS, John, 92,196 DARRELL, Ann Catherine Elizabeth, 242
COUZENS, Robert,92 DAVENPORT, Daniel, 159
COUZENS, William, 48,50,90,120, DAVIES (see DAVIS also)

130,196 Armistead, 263
COX, John, 25,93 Gresset, 244
CRAWFORD, John, 50(Capt),137,210, John R., 22, 196

268,269,271,272 Morris, 89
CRAWFORD, Moses,28,174,261,262 Samuel, 13,22,153,196
CRAWFORD, William Archer, 62,202 William, 241
CRAWLEY, John; 158,242 William Pritchett, 244
CROOK, James, 37,38 DAVIS (see DAVIES also), 148
CROOK, John, 118 Armistead, 201,268,269,271
CROOK, Joseph, 210 Gressit 1 13,183,213,227
CROSS, 72 James OL Charlotte Co., 114
CROSS, Claiborne, 31 John, 104,118
CROSS, Elizabeth, 31 Morris, 90,91,92,93,94,95,108,
CROSS, Featherston, 90,143 111,113,235,257
CROSS, George, 176 Samuel, 3
CROSS, Richard, 25,26,290 Solomon, 84,87
CROSS, Susanna, 31 Susannah, 114
CROSS, William, 3,115,164,181 William, 36,42,54,258



EANES(EANS), 204 or- JL4
EANES, Edward, 27,46,53,82,83,

84,85,86,288
EANS, Edward, Jr., 250
EASON, 12
EASON, James, 200

I ECKLES, Robert, 121
EDMONDS, Gray, 29
EDMONDS, John,4
EDMONDS, Mary, 4
EDMONDSON, John, 1,7,35,40,47,

64,65,126,131,162,176,212,
249,258,279

DAY, James, 272 EDWARDS, Lewis, Lt., 50;56
DEAN, James Allen, 25,65',124 ED~~ARDS, VH11iam, 218
DILLARD, Edward,41 ELDER, Claiborne, 14,15,19,20;,22,23,279
DISON(DYSON),John,234,251 ELDER, Daniel, 13,119,124,164
DISON, Stephen,72,73 ELDER, David, 279
DIVINE, William, 172 ELDER, Edmund, 124,279
DIVlRE, William, 196,251 ELDER, Edward, 119
DIXON, Frederick, 251 ELDER, Joseph, 279
DONALD, 199,213,214,215 ELDER, Newman, 162,249
DONALD, Robert, 44,81,100,269 ELDER, Robert, 119,124
DONALDSON, 14 ELDER, Sarah, 279
DONNELL, James M., 50 ELDER, Thomas, 13
DOODY, Joseph,'74 ELLIOTT, George, 31,78,213
DOUGLAS, James, 54,62 ELLIOT, Jeremiah, 128
DOUGLAS, rrohntt~254 ELLIOTT, John, 151
DOUGLAS~Robert,34 ELLIOTT, Martha, 72,73
DOUGLAS(S) ,William, 19,30, ELLIOTT, Richard, 31,49,61,78,213,

54,62,88 225,270,278
DOWMAN, Raleigh P., 4,5,17, ELLIOTT, Thomas, 3

21,22,29,37,38,56,59,62,68, ELLIOTT, Thomas T., 56
81,87,121,122,137,141,147, ELLIS, Salley, 165
168,178,179,189,194,198, EPPES,(EPES), Dabney, 58,159,162,
214,216,218,229,233,236,241, 169,184,185,186,187,188,189,194,
259,260,262 197,257,287

DOWNMAN, William, 14,93,216 EPPES, Francis, 38,90,91,95,104,105,
DOZER, Leonard, 58 106,107,138,139,162,165,168,235,238
DOZER, Samuel ,58 EPPES, Freeman, 64
DRUMMOND, John, 70,126,147,192 EPPES, Hamlin,. 165
DUKE, Mary, 221 EPPES, John,4
DUNCAN, 7 EPES, John, Jr., 254
DUNCAN, Charles, 191 EPPES, Joshua, 16,55,73',97,115,155,
DUNLOP, Robert, 35,112 166,182,220,224,226,254,275,276,
DUNN, Nathaniel, 141 277,282
DURRELL,(Captain~,78 EPES, Joshua, JR., 254
DURRELL, James,11,50(Ens),69 EPES, Laban, 254,276,277
DURRELL, William, 11,13,18,45"i)EPPES, Lucy, 55,115,275

49,50(Capt),55&56(Capt),74, EPPES, Major, 60
89,90,91,92,93,94,95,101, ?EPPES, Nathaniel, 4,140,283
104,105,106,107,108(Capt),109EPPES, Peter, 71,72,78,93,104,105,
109,112,173,234 106,107,108,111,118,140,148,151,

DYSON(DISON),Francis, 120,262 152,153,177,184,185,186,245,268,
\ DYSON, John, 46,254,290 269,272,279

DYSON, Stephen,46 EPPES, Peterson, 73,97,186,187,188,
189,198,226,254,276,280

EPPES, Richard, 220
EPPES, Thomas, 279
EPPES, William, 2,9,27,32,44,49,53,54

60,67,72,80,100,140,156,157,158,159,
179,187,200,214,227,246,254,270,271

EPPES, William, Jr., 5,53,158,159,
161,235,258

EUSTICE (EUSTIS), 38,143
EUSTICE, Abraham, 30,50,105
EVANS, 127,154
EVANS, Abraham (Abram), 111,124,166,

211,250
EVANS, Batt, 141
EVANS, Cadawa11ader, 14, 78(Ensign)



EVANS, Edward, 4
EVANS, Evan, 18,19,20,21,22,23,

, 24,25,26,40
EVANS, Robert, 58
EVANS, William, 19,79,114,177
EVANS, Wilmoth (Wilmott), 133,

166, 259

FAIRLIE, James, 290
FARGUSON, William, 160
FARr.EY~ ~ HenrYic+69fI~3~,240
FARREL~,J,Geofie;.h2?7.2?8i~:)
FARRELL, Martha, 5
FARRELL, Martin,177
FARRELL, Mary Ann, 11
FAUCITT, James, 77,221
FAUCI'fT, Samuel, 117,118,206,280
FENN, David, 49 .
FENN, Francis, 211
FBNN, Joel, 49,192,211
FBNN, John, 49,
FENN, William, 66
FERNANDO, Matthew, 92,93,95
FIELD, 86,109,125,126,169
FIELD, ALEX, 270
FIELD, James, 10,34,47,166,210,

270
FIELD, John, 270
FIELD, Margaret, 47~166,210,270

FIELD, Theophi1us, ~r., 279
FISHER, 173,184
FISHER, Daniel, 14,99,206,280
FISHER, David, 6,20,60,81,118,119

169,177
FISHER, Martha, 226
FITTS, Elisha, 116
FITZGERALD, Peter, 73
FITZGERALD, Robert, 214
FITZPATRICK, Peter, 72,118
FITZPATRICK, Philip, 278
FITZPATRICK, 'Thomas, 219
FLACK, Andrew, 264
FLAGG, Josiah, 15
FLANDERS, John, 17
FLETCHER, Nathan, 196
FLOWERS, Samuel, 290
FORD, Jarrell, 84,87
FORD, Jeremiah, 29,179,283
FORD, Matthew, 29
FO~~COLA, Sonefino, 11
FOSTER, 92,150,235,237
FOSTER, Ann, 124,146,167,261,269,

275,288 '
FOSTER, John, 150 .
FOSTER, Seth, 27,124,146,158,167,

174,219,254,261,269,275,288. ,

FOWLER, 255
FOWLER, Elizabeth, 127,205
FOWLER, Joseph, 18,19,20,21,24,40

42,120,124,140,150,156,157,158
FOWLER, Martha, 124,127,205
FOWLER, Mary, 124,127,205
FOWLER, Mary Briggs, 156
FOWLER, Sally, 140
FOWLER, Willey, 157
FOWLER, William, 147
FRASER (FRASIER),199,213,214,215
FRASER(FRASIER),A4~xapd~r,4,16,47
FRASER, John, 7,62,128,137,143,

144,145,148';152,174,194
FRASER, Simon, 45,115,196
FREELAND, 38 , 7~
FREEUANI;>t}:;Jame~, 1.30 , 2
FREEMAN, Henry, 182,242
FRENCH, James, 31,32,47,95,174
FRIEND, Joseph, 213

GAFFORD,' Joseph, 243
GALBRAITH, Charles, 102,206
GALBREITH, Robert, 102,206
GALE, Christopher, 94
GALLEGO, 264
GARLAND, Edward, 8
GARLAND, Peter, 8
GARRITSON, Richard, 254
GARROTT, 58,134
GARROTT, Isaac, 2
GARRATT (GARROTT),Nicho1as Potter,

39,64,167,249
GARROTT, Sarah, 249
GARY, John, 29
GARY, Rebecca, 29
GARY, Thomas, 29
GEDDY, James, 44,152,202
GEDDY, William, Lt., 55,56
GEE, Henry, 255
GEE, James, 255
GENT, Thomas, 6,157

GENT, William, 157
GEORGE, Benjamin, 158
GIBBON-S, James, 36,145,160,181
GIBBON, Lawrence, 128
GIBBS, Harwood, 34,118,177,179
GIBBS, Herwood, 176
GILL; 82
GILL, Erasmus, 1,5,7,28,31,52,

52(Capt),101,110,117,137,143,
162,174,184,195,202,225,235,
237,254

GILL, Sarah, 28,31,52,117,162,
202,254

GILLESPIE, George, 243



GREENWAY, 285 (a mill)
GREENWAY, James,(Drl., 9'g' 59,62,87,

114,116,161,1,64,165,1 9,183,191,
202,203,204,207,211,229,232,233,
239,248,250,251,253,256,261,289,252

GREGORY, Fanny, 288
GREGORY, Richard, 29,55,103,170,215,

237,279,288
GRESSIT, Davis, 257 . (Davis Gressit?)
GRIFFIN, Spencer, 173
GRIGG, Abner, 177
GRIGG, Charles, 2
GRIGG, Jane, 2
GRIGG, Mary, 2
GRIGG, Ruth, ,2
GRIGG, William, 2
GRIGG, Williamson, 2
GRIGGS, widow, 176;257
GRUBBS, Thomas, 123
GUINE, Edmund, 180
GUTHRIE, Samuel, 194

GILLIAM, Hinchia, 136
GILLIAM, Robert, 242
GILMORE, Isaac, 74,110,176
GLASSCOCK, William, 46,93
GLENN, .lohn, 58
GLIDEWE£L,Terrence Lamb, 181
GOODE, Thomas, 229
GOOmvYN, 253
GOODWYN, Boswell, 19,27,59,114,

115,116,240,249,271,272
GOOmvYN , Boswell, Jr. ,239,254,

270,276,277,278,279
GOODWYN, Bradock(Braddock), 59,
. 60(Capt),156,211,231(capt),

250(Capt),265,290
GOODWYN, Hannah, 27,89
GOOD\iYN, Harwood, 93,107,113,

125~141 .
GOODWYN, James, 59,78,79,82,83,

84,85,86,89,90,91,92,94,249
GOODWYN, Joseph, 50{Lt),162(Sr.)
GOODWYN, Joseph, Lt.,JR.,60,

156,159,199,239,240,262(Capt)
GOODWYN, Mac (Mack),Lt, 59,163HABLETHWAIT (HEBLETffivAITE),Robert,225,253
GOODWYN, Peterson, 7,9,18,2XQa) HADDON(HADDEN),Al1en, 4,42,117,158,

24,29,31,42,46,51,53,55,56,159,269,270,271,272
81,82,83,95,114,116,154,157, HADDON, Ann, 159
158,159,161~165,179,191,198, HADDON, Francis(Frances), 42,159
202,207,214,217,229,233,234, HADDON, Goodrich, 4,5,27(Sr),117,204
237,249,251.289 HADDON, Goodrich, Jr!", 27,159

GOODWYN, Stephen, 51(Capt~~~.78, }~DDON, Samuel, 117
79,88,a14~202,249 HAGOOD, Randall, 123

GORDON, Alexander, 195 HALL, Bolling, 195,196,212,213
GORDON, David, 224 HALL, David, 171
GORDON, Hugh, 274 I~LL, Dixon, 120
GORDON, John, 126,273 HALL, Frederick, 271,272
GORDON, LUCY, 126 HALL, HoratiO, 177,178
GORDON, Mary, 195 I~LL, James, 159,221,237,288
GORDON, Thomas, 13,72 I~LL, Joel, 159,234,288
GRACIE, Archibald, 195,225 I~LL, John, 159,256
GRAMMER, John, 154,274 l~LL, Leonard, 131,271,272
GRANT, Aaron, 6,257 HALL, Robert, 118

. GRANT, Elizabeth:, 79 HALL, William, 153,159,288
GRANT, Stephen, 3,6,292 HAMBLETT, Writter, 119
GRAVES, Jonathan, 1. HAMILTON, Andrew, 111
GRAVES, Joseph, 104,105,106,107 HAMILTON, John, 226
GRAVES, Richard,55,157,249 I~MILTON, Joseph, 28
GRAVES, Richard C., 106,107 I~MILTON, William, 132
GRAY, 76, 76 I~MLIN, Stephen, 226
GRAY, William, 176 HAMMON (HAMMOND), Joel, 67,83,84,85,
GREEN, 131 86,90,91,92,94,102,104,105,106,
GREEN, Abraham, 47,226,275 108,109,112,146
GREEN, Elizabeth, 189 l~NSON, Richard, 99,201
GREEN, F.B., 48 l~RDAWAY, Ainsworth, 250
GREEN, George, 189,195,196 HARDAWAY, Frances, 285 .
GREENHILL, Paschal, 199,213,214 HARDAWAY, .Frances Markham, 250
GREENHILL, Samuel, 2,17, 123 I~RDA\"AY, Grief, 285



HARDAWAY, Henry, 6,25,125,126,
143,144,145,156,199,200,212,
213,219,235,254 -

HARDAWAY James 36 131,169,
175,179,180,209,211,254,268
285,292

HARDAWAY, Joel, 1,13,48,56,66,
75,80,113,116,116,118,172,
238,269.,279

HARDAWAY, ..bhn, 30,198
HARDAWAY, Joseph, 30,288
HARDAWAY, Manson, 260,292
HARDAWAY, Newman,144
HARDAWAY, Robert, 97,257
HARDAWAY, Samuel, 89,90,91,92,

93 194,95,109,113,131,171,195,
235,239,240,272

HARDAWAY, Sarah Jones, 138,139
HARDAWAY, Standfield, 140
HARDMvAY, Stith,' 89,90,91,92,93,

94,95,106,108,112,113,239,240,
271,272

HARDAWAY, Thomas, 4,24,26,27(Sr),
27,34,40,44,103,138,139(Sr)

HARDAWAY, Thomas, Jr., 103,138,
139,210,211,255

HARDAWAY, Wi11iam" .. 1(Sr) ,56,66,
85,116,118,120,131,142,162,
172,174,177,184,185,186,187.
188,189,211,212,237,249,266,
269,270,271~272,276,277

HARDAWAY, William, Jr.,1,27,2
47,279 .

HARDING, 179' .
l~RDING, Erasmus, 158
HARDING, Joseph, 2,213,237,238,

257 : .."
HARDY, Martha, 238
HARDY, Sarah, 141
HARE, John, 11
BARE, ~ohn D., 31,69,102,275
HARE, Parker, 31 .
HARMON (HARMAN), John, 7,123
1~~10N (HARMAN),Thomas,36,131(Sr)

265
I~RPER, Drury, 292
HARPER, George, 29,54,260,287
HARPER, James, 29,58,260,287
HARPER, John> Peterson, '. 54,121
HARPER, Joseph,> 94,292
HARPER, Joseph Wells, 185
HARPER, Sarah, 121 ,
l~RPER, William, 27,53,54
HARRIS, Charles, 241
HARRIS, Matt (Matthew), 4,241
HARRIS, Micajah, 33,50,54,187
HARRIS, Robert, 242
l~RRIS, Sarah, 4
HARRIS, Travis, 35,112

l~RRISON, Charles, 42
HARRISON, Nathaniel, 23
HARRISON, Richard, 286
l~RRISON, Robert, 239,240
l~RRISON, Sarah, 291
I~RRISON, William, 206,249,257,268,286
l~RRUP, Arthu~, 108
HARTE, Qi11iam, 49
HARTSHORN, 83
HARTHORN, John, 98
HARWELL, Frederick,175
HARWELL, Jackson, 175
HARWELL, James, 32
HARWELL, Mark, 80
HARWELL, Mary, 265
HARWELL, Mason, 80,198
HARWELL, Richard, 101
I~RWELL, Samuel, 198,199
l~RWELL, Sterling, 80,101,141
P..ASELET, 264
HASTIE, 199
1~VENRIDGE(HEAVENRIDGE),John,175,250

l~WKES, tewis,204
HA\VKES, Martha, 204
I~WKES, Randall, 264
HAWKINS, Robert, 160
l~XALL (HAXHALL),Wi11iam, 88;184
HAY,Gebrge, 114,205,207,247
HAYES, 231
HAYES, Richard, 70
l~YMORE, BritainJ(Jones), 43,48,

129,130,185
HEATH, Joel, 33,46
HEATH, John, 142,220
HEATH, Jones, 117
HEATH, William, 237
HEAVENRIDGE, see HAVENRIDGE, John
HEBLETHWAITE,see HABLETHWAITE, Robert
HEDGES, Robert, 5,180
HENRY, Michael, 91
HICKS, Robert, 39,123,195
HIGH, Mark, 36,177,178,179
HIGHTOWER, Rawleigh, 135
HILL, 11
HILL, Berryman Jones, 87
HILL, Francis, 141
HILL, Green, 25,122,179,245
HILL, Hannah, 87
HILL, Margery, 25
HILL, Mary, 1,87,141,221,259,283,284
HILL, Polly, 87

. HILL, Richard, 1,2,13,25,34,41,83,87,
88,99,101,142,196,221,259,283,284

HILL, .Sarah, 87
HILL, Thomas, 87
HILL, William, 10, 70
HINES, Charles, 61,250
HINES, Elizabeth, 250
HINES, Patty Hall, 250



INGE, Charles, 31
"**INGE, Vincent (Vinson),

145)~49,150 f ~51, 153
IRBY, Will1am, 64
IRVINE, David, 139,151
INGE, Devereux, 31***

HINTON, James, 4,39,155,237,239, JACKSON, Abner, 16,61,79,144,145,
277 148,152,184,185,186,194,197,201,

HINTON, Katherine, 5 208,209,242,275,288
HINTON, Samuel, 4,5,8,54,62,74, JACKSON, Daniel, 34

75,113,122,199,200,277 JACKSON, Edward, 40,41,182,216,217,
HITCHCOCK, John, 233,272,285 218,219
HOBBS, Jemima, 107 JACKSON, Elizabeth, 253
HOBBS, Nathaniel, 21,22,23,24,25 Jackson, Frances, 4

39,157,202 " JACKSON, Joel, 55
HOLLEDAY(HOLLIDAY), Edmund, 145, JACKSON, John, 58,123,169,181,190,

185,267 204,286
HOLLINGSWORTH, 11 JACKSON, Joseph, 31
HOLLNER, Henry, 200 JACKSON, Ralph, 4,82,83,84,85,86,250
HOLLOWAY, E.B., 234 JACKSON, Robert,172,218,237,286
HOLLOWAY, Edmund B., 261 JACKSON, Susannah, 286
HOLLOWAY, Lewis, 216,217,218, JACKSON, Thomas, 58

228 JACKSON, Thompson, 257
HOLLOWAY, Sarah, 41,184 JACKSON, William, 6,253,256,286
HOLLOWA¥, William. 25,26 JACKSON, Wood, 286
HOLT, Betty, 215 " " JARRATT (Jarrett), 204,260
HOLT, David, 215 JEFFERS,9.l73,+80)
HOPE, Thomas, 20,129 JEFFERS, John, 94,128,177
HORMAN, Amice, 165 JOHN, Jones, 263
HORSBURG, 154 JOHNSON, 11
HORSFALL(HORSEFALL), Joseph, 30, JOHNSON, Abraham, 276

150,173,225,282 JOHNSON, Absalom, 277,278,279
HOWELL, Al;mer, 2,158,208 JOHNSON, Char Les , 166,210
HO\vELL, Isaac, 115 JOHNSON, JAmes, 58,76,78,80,123,130,
HOWLE, James, 130 169,171,208,262 "
HOYLE, Andrew, 207 JOLLY, Benjamin, 242,286
HOYLE, Mastin, 126 JONES, 58,230 .
HUBBARD, ohn, 220 JONES, Ala, 154
HUDSON, Irby, 3,83,84,85,86,162, JONES, Alexander, 31

164,166,169,203,268,269,272, JONES, Ann, Anne, 259,260
276,277,278,279 JONES, Anna, 29

HUDSON, Penelope. 251 JONES, Barnabas, 256,292
HUDSON, Tutt1e,164,166,203,250 JONES, Benjamin, 129,204,216,217,
HUDSON, William, 2,162,186,250 218,219,228,255 "
HUGHES, Edward, 34 JONES, Cadawa11ader, 1,30,76,108,
HUNNICUTT, Benjamin, 202,249 179,215,225,281
HUNNICUTT, James, 250 JONES, David, 93,157,208,257,268,
HUNNICUTT, Moses, 132 269,272
HUNTER, Miles, 28,98,188,193, JONES, Edmund, 237

202,266 JONES, Elizabeth, 260
HUNTER, Thomas Todd, 266 JONES, Frederick (Fred), 4,5,8,10,
HUTCHINGS, Boswe~~, 86,93,94,95, 27,28,31,34,45,47,52,55,59,62,66,

204,262 67,68,70,81,86,87,92,95,136,137,
HYLAND, William, 117 146,148,160,195,200,214,228,229,

233,234,236,255,283,288
JONES, Frederick, Jr., 251

14,140, JONES, Green, 29,30,72,119,259,260,287
JONES, Henry, 199
JONES, Jane, 26,259
JONES, John, 2,5,6,9,16,17,24,25,31,

42,47,48,54,55,83,84,85,86,92,95,
104,118,119,126,163,164,187,189,
236,256,260,279 290,291

JONES, John, Jr., ~2,92,92,94



LABIL, Augustine, 60
LACAZE, 39,64
LACEY (LEACY), George Conne11y',29,

53,265
LACEY, John, 88,179
LACEY, Lyddia, 88. .
LAMB, 257,262
LAMB, Mrs. 153
LAMB, C1a~issa, 133
LAMB, Jemima, 119,164,178,186,245
LAMB, John,31~45,119,120,164,176,

178,186,214,245
LAMB, Nicholas, 7,24,25,26,119,143,

144,145,149,150,151,153,164,178,
216,217,219,245,257,276,277,278
279

LAMB, Richard, 150
LAMB, Thomas, 8,38,39,48,204,235,

254,251
LAMB, Walter, 150
LA~ffi,Wi11iam, 119,178
LAND, SAMUEL, 155
LANE, Samuel, 128,229
LANG, 133,166
LANGLEY, Peggy, 167
LANGLEY, Robert, 43,101,132,167,241

250
LANGLEY, Thomas Goddard, 101
LANIER, Lewis, 16,134,186,191,

202(Sr.) ,286
LANIER, Lewis, Jr., 59,136,159,257
LANIER, William, 150,151,276,277,

278,279
LANIOR, Fisher, 37,40,42,44,66,75
LAWDER, Thomas, 192,225
LAWSON, 143
LEACH, Arthur, 128
LEACH, James, 30,120,162,169,205
LEACH, John, 8,35
LEACY, see LACEY
LEATH, Arthur, 42,201
LEATH, James, 127
LEDBETTER, Drury, 19,20,22,23,24,25,

26,157
LEDBETTER, Joseph, 117,159,289

KAILL14Y (KELLEAY,KILLEAY)
John, 4,53,lPl,175,202,289
Thomas, 202,289

~LIN, 9 .
KELLIEN,(KILLIEN), 173,180
KENNON, 154
KENNON, Richard, 20,92
KERR, 264 .
KERR, Thomas, 288
KEYS, Sandall, 116
KIDD, Benjamin, 173,283
KING, Elisha, 2,6,18,19,20,21,

29,39,60,115,123,195,196,285
KING, Frances, 163,202
KING, Henry, 235
KING, James, 92,93,94,95
KING, John, 124,146,167,261,269,

275 .
KING, Lewelling, '276
KING, Mary, 235
KiNG, Miles, 280

JONES, Joseph, 1,4,5,6,7,8,10, KING, Robert, 263
17,18,21,29,37,45,47,51,54,55,KING, Thomas, 58,100,123,163,202,
55,56,60,62,74,75,77,121,122,1 ,265,285.
124,127,134,155,156,156,158, KING, William, 235,263
159,167,168,199,200,204,207, KIRBY, Bennitt, 4,265
209,216,227,235,236,237,249,~~KIRBY, Samuel T., 53
251,277,289 KIRBY, William, 50,140,197

JONES, Kennon, 15,29,42,126, KIRKHAM, Robert, 13
174,186,273 KIRKLAND, Benjamin, 256

JONES, Lewis, 3,19,20,169,183, KIRKLAND, Joseph, 256,289
184,185,186,187,188,189,194, KNOX, William, 225

. 197,204,257,262,280,286
JONES, Ludwe11, 138,139
JONES, Martha, 29,119,256,259,

. 260
JONES, Mary, 4,29,259,260
JONES, Matthew, 40,71,73,123,162

187
JONES, Peter, 21,22,23,26,45,90,

108,144,246,272,273
JONES, Philip, 7,31,32,71,90,92,

119
JONES, Rebecca,29,259,260
JONES, Richard, 196
JONES, Samuel, 44,232
JONES, Sarah, 29,259,260
JONES, Susanna~ 27,29,259,260
JONES, Thomas, 29,259,260
JONES, William, 194,199
JONES, Wood, 70,147,173,282
JUDKINS, Gray, 200
JUDKINS, John, 200
JUDKINS, Polly, 211
JUMPLER, Hannah, 238
JUMPLER, Phillis, 238
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LEDBETTER, Mary, 159
LEDBETTER, N~~han, 2,3,24,132,

. 157,164
~LEE, Arthur, 204,239
LEE, Burwell, 207
LEE, Jesse, 56,115,120,159,202

220
LEE, Jesse, Jr., 159,291
LEE, John, 182
LEE, Randall, Ensign, 178,207
LEE, Samuel, 216;219,228,263
LENOX, 38,71
LENOX, Samuel, 20
LESLIE, Alexander, 228
LEWIS, 229
LEWIS, David, 6,154
LEWIS, Edward, 30,123,169,203
LEWIS, Francis, 8,48,240,250,

254,256
LEWIS, Freeman, 19,96,99,100,

. 270,277.
LEWIS, Hamilton, 31
LEWIS, Hamlin, 120,159,194,

197,199
LEWIS, Herbert, 172
LEWIS, James, 172,180
LEWIS, James, Jr., 122

.LEWIS, Jesse, 6,154
LEWIS, John, 31,44,48,89,94,95

145,277,286
LEWIS, John, Jr., 39,54,83,84,

85,86,89,90,91,92,93,132,
261,263,268,270,272

LEWIS, Thomas, 203
LEWIS, William, 8,52,92,112,

·158,211,235
LIGHTBODY, Robert, 215
LINDLEY, 83
LINDLEY, Hartshon, 190
LOGAN, 101,173,184,266
LOYD, George, 83,84,85,86,

200:,212
LOYD, James,86,131
LOYD, Joseph, 82
LOYD, Lewis, 12
LOYD, Robert, 128,225,243
LOYD, William, 41,58
LUNSFORD, Elias, 212,213,216,~·;

217,218,219,234,290
LUNSFORD, James, Jr., 202
LUNSFORD, Leroy, 114
LUNSFORD, Martha, 154
LUNSFORD, Mary, 219
LUNSFORD, Richard, 120
LUNSFORD, Sarah, 219,290
LUSTER, George, 229
LYALL, Ann, 15 .
LYALL, Joseph, 15,40,42,82,83,

84,85,212

LYD, E1enor, 265
LYNCH, Henry, 17,76,194

~~BRY, JoShua,175
~CKLIN, Robert, 153
MACKLIN, William, 221
MAIDLEON, Michael, 7, 125
MAJOR, Barnet, 169,239
~~JOR, Bernard, 16,17,18,19,20.21,22,

23,24,25,26,37,40,42,76,78,80,83,
84,85,86,255

MAJOR, Christiana,86,169
~~JOR, William, 86
MALADY, 231
r.~LLETT, 39,64
MALONE, Isaac, 241
~ffiLONE, Michael, 121
t.~LONE"Nathanie1, 27 I
MALONE ,'"Sisley, 121 ... L.a.~ t-~
~ffiLONE, William, 116,161,255,292
~~NLOVE, Christopher, 136,142,145,

148,206,219,240,255
~NLOVE, William, 233
~~NN, David, 180
MANSON, Hardaway, 54
MANSON, John, 57,237,257,258
MANSON, Peter, 2,53,64,65,116,119,

257,258. ..
MANSON, Peter, Jr., 150,151,237,

. 262,290 .
MANSON, Thomas,286
MARABLE, Matthew, 261
MARCH, Ulric, 12 ­
~~RSH, James, 1,166,216
~~RTIN, John, 195
MASON, 232
~~SON, Benjamin, 276,277,277,278,279,280
MASON, Daniel, 12,25,32,33,82,240
~~SON, David, 171,217
~~SON, John, 255,278
MASON, Joseph, 79,177
MASON, Peter, 50
~ASON, Peyton, 221
MASON, Winfield, 27,60,115,142
MASSENBERG, Cargill, Ensign, 78
~.ffiSSENBERG, Robert, 32','74,113
MASTERSON, Thomas, 20,142,170,218
MAY, John, 1
MAYES, Daniel, 28
~~YES, Edward, 64
MAyES, Martha, 64
MAYES, Matthew, 49,64,206
MAYES, Matthew, Jr., 64\
~YES, Robert, 64 .
~ffiYES, Stephen, 64,76,78,80,206
~ffiYNARD, William, 89
~~YS, William, 85



MEADE, 66 MORELAND, Joseph, 179
~lliADE, Andrew, 182 MORELAND, Robert, 23,24,179
MEANLEY, Abner, 120,254,256,291, MORGAN, Ann, 163
MEANLEY, Billy, 47,48,52 MORGAN, Thomas, 19,25,26,28,98
MEANLEY, David, 120,254,291 MORIATY,Maurice, 146
MEANLEY, Lucy, 52 MORIATY, Maywe11, 67
~lliANLEY, Parson-s, 31,78 MORRIS, 235
MEANLEY, Richard, 262 MORRIS, Henry, 88,117,184,234,276
MEANLEY, Turner, 291 MORRIS, Hercules, 30,98,172
MEANLEY, William, 120,123, MORRIS, Robert, 14,206

128,155,199,256,277,278,279, MORRIS, Thomas C., 49
291 MORTON, John, 78

MEREDITH, 28 MOSS, Jane, 33
MEREDITH, David, 163,251,286,292 MUIR, 262 (Plantation)
MEREDITH, Francis, 163 MUIR, Francis, 1,37,42,60,115,116,
MEREDITH, John, 10,24,25,26,32, 126,127,133,134,141,161,189,211,

177,245,247,286 214,218.226,229,233,234,238,252,
MEREDITH, Nancy, 119 253,262,264,273,274,277
~ffiREDITH, William, 2,3,10,19,20, MUIR, Mary, 126,277

31,119,127,132,138,139,157, MUNFORD, Captain, 50
164,166,168 MUNFORD, Edward, 196

MILES, Ephraim, 125 MUNFORD, John, 40,42,44,53,102,103,
MILES, James, 115 108,111,153,178,182
MILES, Joab, 32 MUNFORD, Thomas Bolling, 196
MILES, Jonadab,125 MUNN, Betty, 158
MILLEAR, Joseph, 91 MUNN, Stephen,158
MILLER, Hugh, 52,135,155 MURCHIE, John, 11
MINES, Augustine, 16 MURPHY, John, 16
MINETREE, Archibald, 117,118,184,MURRELL, Mary, 250

185,186,187,204,212,213,214, MURRELL, Mary Gardner, 31
243,263,264,266,267 MUIUffiLL, Moses, 180

MINETREE, William, 72,73,l17,118,MURRELL, Robert, 197,250
119,134,243 MYERS, 231

MINOR, 82 MYERS, Samuel, 173
MISHELL, 7,118 MYRICK, Moses, 173
MISlillLL,(MISHILL), Jeremiah, 26,

164,238
MITCHELL, Henry, 167 McCONICO, 7,35,49,66,74,81,111,174,
MITClffiLL, Isaac, 103,104 219,234,244,281
MITCHELL, James, 3 McCONICO, Christopher, 85,133,166,
MITCHELL, John, 221,286 206,208,235,237,261,276,278,279
MITCHEL~, Litte1ton, 4 McCONNICO, Jared, 133,166
MITCHELL, Mary, 103,104 McCONNELL, John, 211 .
MITCHELL, Rebecca, 55 McCRAE, 179
MITCHELL, Robert, 180 McCREA, Alexander, 290
MITClffiLL, William, 103,104 McCULLOCK, David, 32,204,257,270,
MITCHERSON, William, 31,249 271,272
MOODY, P~i11ip, 123 McDANIEL, James, 207,249,267
MOORE, 237 . McDONALD, 16
MOORE, Benjamin, 162,203 McDONALD (McDONAL),Co11in, 6,17,
MOORE, David, 84,89,92,126,192,2: 50(Ensign),55,59(Ensign),208

211,235,237,238,275 McDONALD (McDONAL),James, 28,48
MOORE, James, 1,120,123 McDUELL, James, 2,47
MOORE, John, 162,239,240 McELDERRY, 101
MOORE, Robert, 61 McFARLAND, James, 199,200,214
MOORE, William,. 4,271 McFURQUHAR (McFARQUAR, Mt:FARQUARHAR)
MOORING, Daniel, 39 John, 82,83,84,85,86,92
MORELAND, Francis, 2,128 McGEHEE (McGEE), 58,239 (Mrs.)
MORELAND, John, 178,270,277,278, McGEHEE, Ann, 260, 31

279



McKANE, Thomas, 211 OVERBY, Jeremiah, 24,25,26,78,79,83,
McKAY, 2,14, 84,85,86,87,129,176
MtKEEHAN, John,105,106,108,109, OVERBY, John, 52

111,112 OVERBY,(Overbie), Robert, 183,242
McKINSEY, John, 260,261 OWENS, 231
McNABB, Alexander, 47 OWLES, Robert, 8
McNEILL, Hector, 14,16,30,54,

56,59,123,155,274
McRAE, 209 PACE, Francis, 66
McRAE, John, 269 PACE, Stephen, 66,256
McRAY, Donald, 118 PAGAN, David, 10

PAL~lliR, Francis, 167,234
PARHAM, Ephraim, 2,3,163

NANCE, Nathaniei, 14,39,90,~ PARHAM, Joanna, 3,163,288
91,92,94,156,167,194,197, . PARHAM, John, 130,202
215,217,218,219,239,240 PARHAM, Lewis, 130

NANCE, William, 154,195,196, PARHAM, Mary, 271
198 PARHAM, Nicholas, 114

NEVES, Daniel, 259 PARI~M, Stith, 3,58,122,135
NEW~~N, Rice, 37,40,42,76,78, PARHAM, Thomas, 2,3,163,274,288

80,83,84,85,138,139,143,144 PARISH, John, 211,215,217,218,219,
148,152,184,185,186,187,188 261,263
189,212,213,247,275,277 PARK, John, 176

NEWMAN, Richard, 238,275 PARKE, Thomas, 234
NEWSOM, Lucy, .254 . PARKER, Captain, 50
NEWSUM, John, 38 PARKER, Joseph, 83,190
NEWSUM, Robert', 17,31,69,77,83 PARSLEY, Hezekiah, 60

143,191 PARSON (PARSONS), William, 128,137,
NIBLETT, Edward, 32 194(Sr.)
NICHOLSON, Buckner, 281,284 PASCOM , Herbert, 167
NICHOLSON, Carter, 31,35,42, PAYNE, Anthony, 14,15,16,17,37,40,42,

~ 205,216,241 61,90,131,184,185,186,187,1~8,189,

NICHOLAS, Dolly, 236 195,196,271,272,286,291
NICHOLAS, John, 5(Co1.),6,35, PAYNE, Peggy, 90,271,272,286

55,112,114,116,227,228,236, PEAClffiY, Thomas G., 89 J b 71
240,241,251,270 PEEBLES, 32 ?.0a.L/hJ I:2NtvvI

NOBLE, William, 46,234,237 PEEBLES, Samuel, 47 r 1- to-7
NORTH, Abraham, 257 PEGRAM, Ann, 286
NORTH, John, 14 PEGRAM, Baker, 2,19,22,23,24,25,26,27
NORTON, Thomas, 80 36,47,50(Capt),51,59,63,64,76(Capt)
NUNNALLY, Daniel, 204 78,79,82,83,84,85,1163116,118,120,NUNNALLY, Jeremiah, 41 . 143,144,145,148,152,1 5,156,163,
NUNNALLY, Joseph, 125 174,187,237,249,258,286,287,289
NUNNALLY, Thomas, 250 PEGRAM, Daniel, 2,8,9,14,15,28,
NUNNALLY,. William, 250 51(Ensign),53,64,65,65(Capt),76,

78,85,138,139,143,144,169,195,196,
199,200,208,276,277

OGBURN, Thomas, 83 PEGRAM, Daniel, Jr., 51(Ensign?),57,
OLD, James, 93 127(Capt),148,152,184,185,186
OLD, John, 236,237,254,257 PEGRAM, Edward, 2,19,27,28,29,64,65,
OLD, Rachel, 93 91,93,101,116,118,120,154,155,167,
OLLIVER, Thomas, 6 181,183,191,195,207,238,274,288
OSBORNE, Edward, 37 PEGRAM, Edward, Jr., 1,2,3,5,6,7,8,9,
OSBORNE, Francis, 290 10,12,17,18,22,24,26,27,29,36,37,

,~ OTT, Christopher Philip, 69 42,45,51,53,55,56,57,62,~1,87,92,

OTT. Philip, 60 95,113,114,115,117,118,121,124,125,
OVERBY, Anthony, 115 127,133,134,137,139,140,141,145,146,
OVERBY, James, 52 149,153,154,156,157,158,161,162,163,

164,165,167,168,174,178,179,198,201,287
202,203,204,207,210,214,217,229,233,235,236,237,242,289,
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PERRIER, see PERIER
PERRY, Agnes, 265
PETERS (PETER), Thomas,35,112
PETTWAY, Edward, 101
PETTWAY, John, 80
PETTWAY, Robert, 101
PETTYPOOL, Anderson, 12
PETTYPOOL, John, 163
PETTYPOOL, Seth, 45,55,58,82,123,169,

204,211,257,259(Sr.),285
PETTYPOOL, Seth, Jr., 51,122,184,185,

" 186,284
PETTYPOOL, Stephen, 12
PHILLIPS, William, 128,159,162,261,263
PIERCY, John, 31
PITTILLO, Soloman, 169
POARCH (PORCH), Isaac, 51
POA~CH (PORCH), Isham, 154,178
POLLARD, Thbmas, 101,177,193,227,

228,282
PONSONBY, John, 250
POPE, Ralph, 180
PORCH, see' POARCH
PO~TLOCK, Ann, 70,148
POWELL, Benjamin, 27,240
POWELL, Edward, 211
POYTHRESS, Benjamin, 126
POYTHRESS, 85
PRATT, Claude, 287
PRENTISS, Captain, 50,56,78
PRENTIS (PRENTISS), 28,30,188,193,

195,202,266
PRICE, 143
PRICE, John, 266
PRIDE, Ha1c9t B.(Briggs),235,287,291
PRIDE, Peter, 30,51(Ensign),80,163,

251,254
PRITCHETT, James, 50,55,141
PRITCHETT, Jeremiah, 83,84,85,86,

120,130
PRITCHETT, Joshua, 2
PRITCHETT, Peter, 48,104,183
PROCISE, Thomas, 101,104,106
PROCTOR, Drury?, 50
PROCTOR, Thomas, 50
PRYOR, Richard, 262,276
PUCKET, Edward, 156
PUTNEY, David, 254
PUTNEY, James, 79,254,255
PUTNEY, Martha, 254

PEGRAM, Elizabeth, 64,65
PEGRAM, Elizabeth, 65
PEGRAM, Frances, 64,65
PEGRAM, Frances W., 207
PEGRAM, George, i , 2,4,5,6,8,9.;'1,0,

17,18,19,24,27,28,29,39,41,
45,50,51,52,55,57,59,62,68,
79,82,85,87,95,99,114,115,
117,125,127,133,134,140,141,
145,146,156~158,159,161,164,

165,169,174,179,187,189,191,
194,195,198,208,217,236,243,
249,250,252,253,258,260,261,
262,264,265,273,285,287,289

PEGRAM, George, Jr., 1,8,18,21,
22,59,76,78,79,115,132,138,
139,143,144,145,158,194,197,
200,201,208

PEGRAM, John, .4,7,9,10,37,40,
42,51,59,64,65,79,83,84,85,
86,89,92,93,94,95,138,139,
145,156,184,185,186,199,200,
201,203,207,209,211,217,220,
255,261,263,268,269,272,286

PEGRAM, Sally, 65
PEGRAM, Sarah, 64
PEGRAM, William, 64; 65
PEGRAM, William Baker, 64,65
PENDER, Michael, 12,243
PENNISTON (PENISTON),"

Anthony, 19,28,48,160,205
John, 24,228
John G., 22,23
John Gilbert, 28,205
Samuel, 28
Thomas, 205

PENMAN, Edward, 137
PENMAN, James, 101,137
PENN, John, 180 "
PENNINGTON, Joel, 30,119,120,

163,279
PENNINGTON, Patty, 163"
PENNINGTON, Robert, 241
PENNINGTON, William Thomas, 163

239,240,279
PENTICOST, Thomas, 88,242
PERIER (PERRIER), Donal, 40,68,

71,75,85,94,137,228,241,283,
PERKINS, B~nJaq1iili, 2.·123;16~t 265
PERKINS, Edmund, 2,5,117 .
PERKINS, EDWARD, 5,32
PERKINS, James, 2,5,130
PERKINS, Joel, 5 QUARLES, John, 292
PERKINS, John, 5,19,20,32,55,249 QUESNEY, A,M., 177
PERKINS, Martha, 5
PERKINS, Mary, 5
PERKINS, William, 2,202,255,257 RACHEL, William, 171
PERKINSON, Caleb, 90 RAGSOAtE, Edward, 8,14,86



SADLER, 12
SADLER, Ambrose, 200
SANDERS, John,163
SANDERS, Thomas, 154
SANDERS, William, 163,202
SANDIFER, John, 275
SAND1FER, Richard, 179
SANDIFER, Samue1,198~275

SANDIFER, Sarah, 275
SANDIFER, Susanna, 275
SANDIFER, William, 179
SAUNDERS,·John, 281
SAVAGE, John, 193
SCARBROUGH, Thomas, 194
SCARBROUGH, William, 129
SCOGGINS, Robert, 199,200,212

RAINES, Litt1ebury, 47 ROBERTSON, Litt1ebury, 177
RAINES, Pheby, 47 ROBERTSON, Peter, 10
RAMSEY, Elizabeth, 227 ROBERTSON, William, 1
RAMSAY, Henry, 80,113 ROGERS, Thomas, 80,249,253
RAMSEY, Patrick, 72 ROMEL, Christian, 266,267
RANDOLPH, 32 RONEY, Daniel, 256
RANDOLPH, Bever1y,106,233 RONEY, Martha, 216
RANDOLPH, Harrison, 10,11,106, RONEY, Patrick, 216,
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RANDOLPH, William, 69,240,241 RONEY. Thomas, 14,15,19,20,22,23,69~

RANEY, Buckner, 35,36,123 82,144,151,lpO,215,216,239,24P,
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13~,142 . ROOPER, Charles, 162,177,205,277(Sr.)
RASCON, William, 11 ROOPER, Charles, Jr., 18,28,50,127
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RATHER, Sarah, 1,131,132,138, ROOPER, Joel, 162

140,145,222 ROSE, Alexander, 185
RATHER, William, 1,2,131,132, ROSE, Duncan, 1,42,116,145,150,151,

138,140,145,222 162,174,181,184~185,186,187,188,

RAWLINGS, Richmond, 117,159 189,218,219,225,238,266,274,278
REAMES, Edward, 235, 290 ROSE, William, 178 '
REA~lliS, Robert, 154 ROSS, David, 17,18,36,37,38,63,64,65,
REA~lliS, Wood, 5,40,257 70,73,84,96,97,102,112,178,196,
REESE, 93 200,216,244
REESE, Edward, 14,26,76,78,80, ROSS, Davis, 22

85 ROSS, Eilbeck, 64
REESE, Edward Perry, 82,83,84, ROSS, Johnson, 124,167,261

85,86 ROSS, Ruth, ~6

REESE, Henry, 64,65,236,254 ROSS, Thomas, 66,76,266
REESE, Hugh, 253,254 ROSSER, Burwell, 66 .
REESE, Isham, 120,204,239,253' ROUSE, Samuel, 16,33 '
REESE, Jemima, 3 ROWLETT, 131 .
REESE, Jordan,10,27,28,29,37, ROWLETT, William, 281

53,55,121,134,135,179,203, ROYALL, John, 199
210,229,230,234,235,236, RUFFIN, Francis, 17,31,33,35,69,77,
237,252,253,256,259 83,106,112,121,143,191,246

REESE, William, 3,6,187,188,189 RUFFIN, John, 33,246
REID, Thomas, 16,47 RUFFIN, Robert, 22,24
REYNOLDS, William, 22,24 RUFFIN, Thomas, 106,121
RICE, James, 214,262,264,.67 RUSSELL, Mary, 1
RICE,~Newman, 238 RYAN, Edmund, 185
RIDDLE, Robert, 60
RIDLEY, Thomas, 24
RIGSBY, James, 80
RIPLEY, Thomas, 225
RITSON, 7,35,49,66,74,81,111,

174,219,244,281
RIVERS, Robert,28,171
RIVERS, William, Lt., 28
RIVES, Nathaniel, 28
RIVES, Robert, 75,119,150,160,

172,258,290
RIVES, Thomas, 75,150,160,172
RIVES, William, 75,150,160,172
ROANE, William, 200
ROBERTS, Francis, 105,182
ROBERTS, John, 45,106,108,109,

112,113
ROBERTSON, David, 2,6,33,43,

219,279
ROBERTSON, Hardy, 229
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SCOTT, 32,154,164 -
SCOTT, Bta.nci~HU5~'Dt} ~106,107, 111
SCOTT, George, 28 ~

SCOTT, James, 184,185,186,195,196
216,219,247

SCOTT, John, 39,219,228
SCOTT, John Eppes, 177
SCOTT, Joseph B. Darvi11, 47,154
Mrs. SCOTT, 6
SCOTT, Mary Sloman, 18,19,22,23,

36,93,142,191,279 .
SCOTT, Peter, 19,20,22,23,35,36,

39,76,78,79,86,90,91,92,93,
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108,109,132,137,153,184,185,
186,251

SCOTT, Samuel, 6,12,16,22,24,25,26
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SCOTT, Thomas, 10,16,17,19,20,-22,
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SCOTT, William, Jr., 93,94,95
SELDON, Elizabeth, 110,210
SELDON, John, 210 .
SELDON, Joseph, 20
SERGEANT(?) ,William Hill, 1
SEWARD, Elizabeth, 279
SEWARD, John, Jr., 279
SEYMORE, John, 47
SHACKELFORD, Dicey, 4
SHAFER, Jacob, 77 ..:;~.;: , , ,Jf.. :. '.::'::
SHEFFIELD, Jesse, 185
SHELLEY, Daniel, 5,117
SHEPHERD, Baldwin, 275
SHEPHERD, Susanna, 275
SHORE, 7,35,49,66,74,81,111,174,

219,234,244,281 .
SHORE, Henry, Ensign, 50
SHORE, Thomas, 2,17,18,19,85,123,

124,202,205,268,269
SHORT, Mary, 31
SIMMONS, Anderson, 240,249
SIMMONS, Joseph, 169,181,184,185,

186,204,248,249

SIMMONS, Thomas, 190,290
SIMS, John, 64,65 _
SIMS, Mary, 64,65
SKIPWITH, 37,116(P1antation)
SKIPWITH, Robert, 55,265
SMART, Elisha, 142
SMITH, 150
SMITH, Aaron,224
SMITH, Abraham, 95,96
SMITH, Archibald, 161
SMITH, Batty, 55,82,86,158,242,288
SMITH, Benjamin, 213,214
SMITH, Bridget, 159,161
SMITH, David, 59,250,258
SMITH, Francis, 161
SMITH, George, 161
SMITH, John, 1,4,30,37,75,116,159,

161,179,234,249
SMITH, Joseph, 18,36,63,64
SMITH, Joshua, 161,235,286
SMITH, Millington, 2,18,88,125,

161,234
SMITH, Nancy, 286
SMITH, Rebecca, 155
SMITH, Richard, 1,4,5,8~15,31,54,

84,155,174,178,207(Capt),2Q9,218,
220,235,255,261,263,268,269,
272,276,277,288

SMITH, William, 50,125,150,151,
157,158

SOMERSALL (SUMMERSALL),J6hn,215,281
88,184,265 .

SPAIN, Abraham, 127,211
SPAIN, Ann, 275
SPAIN, Daniel, 124,277,288
SPAIN, Daniel, Jr., 80,132,158
SPAIN, Eppes, 48,120,124,148,152,

202,207,208,238,254,275,289
SPAIN, Henry, 28(Major),59,60,60,

90,91,92,94,104,105,106,107,108,
111,115,118,119,120,135,159,174,
179,198,207,210,218,229,233,237

SPAIN, Uezekiah',' 29
SPAIN, John, 234
SPAIN, John, Jr., 262
SPAIN, Joshua,/207,238,275,276,277
SPAIN, Martha, 275
SPAIN, William, 105,106,108,109,

112,113,124,127,132,150,151,194,
197,202,205,209

SPAIN, William, Jr., 95,101,104,
138,139,148,152

STACKHOUSE, James, 42
STACKHOUSE, Mary, 42
STAINBACK, 4~,74,110,130,143,155,225
STANTON, James, 250
STARKE, Belfield, 4,45,152,204,240,

249,253,262,290
STARKE, Burwell, 5,56



STARK, Elizabeth, 204 SYDNOR, Anthony, 234,287
STARK, William, 52 SYDNOR, Joseph, 4
STARK, William, Jr., 52,253,290 SYDNOR, William, 4,8,19
STEGAR, 10 SYMS, Allen, 52
STEGAR, William, 13,34,215,221
STEMBRIDGE, William, 93 '
STEPHENSON, '58 . TABB, John, 21,23,45,90,108,144,
STEVENSON, William, 39 246,272,273
STEWART, James, 50,54 TABB, Thomas, 11,12,13,34,98,269
STE\'JART, John, 72 TALLEY, Grief, 80 .

. STEWART, Peter, 108 TANNER, Seth, 129
STEWART, Richard, 236 TAPLEY, Hosea, 8
STEWART, Robert, 56,178,224 TAPLEY, John, 2,32,54,125
STEvvART, Robert, Jr., 47 TATUM, Henry, 35,114,132,137,153,
STEWART, Roger, 56,155 180,237,251
STEWART, Thomas, 4,8,177,180, TAYLOR, George, 175,279

253 TAYLOR, James, 77,142,180
STEWART, William, 68 TAYLOR, Richard, 15,31,38,69,81,83,
STILL, 'Dennis, 27,31,39,46,78, 145,168,185,186,191,207,216,218,

79,83,84,85,90,91,92,94,104 219,260,261,266,267,274
105,106,107,108,111,113,120 TAYLOR, Thomas Augustine, 162,202
127,138,139~143,145,162,169 TEASDALE, David, 237
189,194,197,205,209,255 TEMPLE, Eppes, 212,213

STITH, 66 TEMPLE, William, 212,213
STITH, Buckner, 48,103 THERIC, 264
STITH, Drury, 256,263,2 THOMAS, George, 82
STITH, Mary, 256 TIIDMAS, Peter, 15
STOKES, Wi11iam~ 74 THO~~S, William, 204,239,260
STORY, 173,184,266 THOMPSON, Anne, 32,74,113
STORY, John, 266 TIIDMPSON, Charles, 189
STOTTS, 14 THOMPSON, Darvi11, 39,189,195,196
STOW, Alexander, 165 THOMPSON, John, 32,55,74,113,138
STOW, Francis, 165, THOMPSON, Joseph, 189
srosa, Herbert, 53 THOMPSON, Margaret, 189
STOW, Joseph, 165 THOMPSON, Stith, 189
STRACHAN, 135 , THOMPSON, William, 39,189
STRACHAN, Alexander Glass, 60, THRIFT, Drury, 115,125,177

66,67,68,70,146,147,152, THRIFT, William, 169,204
208,261 . TIMEATT, 93

STRATTON, Henry, 24S;'A'" THWEATT, Alexander, 195
STRATTON, John, 155 TIMEATT, A1ick, 6
STRATTON, Thomas, 24 THWEATT, Ann, 258,286
STROUD, 277 THWEATT, Burwe11 1Green, 258,286
STURDIVANT, Allen, 29 TffiVEATT, Charles, 5~
STURDIVANT, Henry, 122,159~221 TffivEATT, David, 43,54,140

234,237,245,288 TIMEATf, Drury, 54,90,91,92, .c», 107,
STURDIVANT, James, 8 108,111,140,179,247
STURDIVANT, Joel, 169,226,261, TIDVEATT, Elizabeth, 258
263' THWEATT, Elliot, 135

STURDIVANT, ,John, 159 TIDVliATf, George, 59,170,203,217,265
STURDIVANT, Robert, 18,31,47,54 TlnvliATT, Henry, 1,~,8,9,56,57,59,78,

59,85 165,180,249,251'
STURDfVANT, William, 122,237,245 THWEATT, John, 178
SUBERCASEUX (SUPERCAUX) 12, THWEATT, John Manson, 258,286

. 43,97 THWEATT, Joseph, 203
SUM~lliRSALL, see Somersa11-e THWEATT, LUcretia, 217
SUMNER, Edward, 147 THWEATT, Mary, 258,286
SYD or LYD, E1enor, 265 THWEATT, Peter, 55,59,165,170,178,
SYDNOR, 4 203,217,265



Tm'/EATT, Priscilla, 258
THWEATT, Rebecca, 25.5,258
THWEATT, Susan, 258,286
Tffi~EATT, William, 187
THYNNE, 230,231
TIMBERLAKE, Wi11iam~ 122,193
TIMMONS, George, 35,54,187,

, 208,262
TINCH, Henry, 137,165
TIT~~ST, Jeremiah, 74
TODD, Ann, 91,140
TODD, Henry, 123,145,200
TODD, John, 14,86,90,91,92,

94,140,165,249(TOOD),~50

TODD, Mallory, 84
TOTTY, William, 92
TRABUE, William, 234
TRAYLOR, George, 59,219

'TRAYLOR, Humphrey, 59,115,208
TRAYLOR, John, 31,58,134,138,

139
TRENT, PeterfLe.Ld, 261
TREZVANT, John, 33
TROBELL, Alexander, 283
TROrfER, Isham, 204,257,262
TROUBLEFIELD, Richard, 286
TUCKER, 32 '

. TUCKER, Amey, 291
TUCKER, Benjamin, 54,119,136,

236,244,279,280
TUCKER, Benjamin, Jr., 250,279
TUCKER, Berryman, 104
TUCKER, Daniel, 4,118,125,180
TUCKER, David, 4,48,249,264
TUCKER, Elizabeth, 29,259,287
TUCKER, Ethel, 7
TUCKER, Isaac, 2,6,9,29,37,169

175,208,211,241,253,259
TUCKER, John, 133,190,259
TUCKER, John, Jr., 41
TUCKER, Joseph, 6,16,17,24,26,

41,117,249,264,
TUCKER, Raines, 4,21
TUCKER, Robert, 4,21,122,169,

247,256
TUCKER, ST. George, 8,88,122,

'193,198,199
TUCKER, Sarah, 156,157,161
TUCKER, William, 27,29,72,119,

135,259,260,287
TUCKER, Wood, 1,3,5,6,7,9,10,

37,46,51,55,56,59,64,87,89,
95,114,116,117,118,121,127,
133,134,141,146,154,155,
161,169,202,229,233,234,
236,239,253,260,261,264,
265,270,285~288,289

. i~LLOCK, Elizabeth, 82

TULLOCK, »ugh,' 82
TURNBULL, 7,47,134,154
TURNBULL, James, 111,215,216,266
TURNBULL, Robert, 3,33,36,60,63,64,135

137,153,190,191,196,205,206,208,210
278,279

TURNER, John, 125,150,151,199,200,292
TURNER, Joseph, 1,3,6,17,21,24,45,52,

55,59,81,87,114,115,121,125,134,146
154,155,157,157,161,165,175,191,197
198,201,203,210,211,215,218,229,233
249,250,255,256,264,269,285,289,292

TURNER, Joseph, Jr., 45,78(Lt),115,125
150,151,194,197,234,250,250,255

TYE, Lambuth, 104
TYE, Soloman, 104
TYNES, 127
TYNES, Bryan, 231
TYNES, T., 231
TYUS, Lewis, 290,291

VALENTINE, Abram, 249
VAUGHAN, 44
VAUGHAN, ABRAHAM, 141,182,195
VAUGHAN, Claiborne, 243
VAUGHAN, David, 59,159,235,249
VAUGHAN, Drury, 20,249
VAUGHAN, Enoch, a15,~17,219~263

VAUGHAN, Fielding, 177
VAUGHAN, Grief, 4 \
VAUGHAN, Henry, 8,13,18,19,20,21,53,

61,173,185,196,204~211,225,267

VAUGHAN, James, 4,15,46,87,91,92,
169,202

VAUGHAN, John, 127,167,169,171,230
243,269,270(Sr),271,276,277

VAUGHAN, John, Jr., 101,104,106,
116,270,271,272

VAUG~~N, Joshua,' 290
VAUGHAN, Mary, 47,228,263
VAUGHAN, Morris, 235
VAUGHAN, Peter, 27,63,76,246,266
VAUGHAN, Robert, 199,213
VAUGr~N, Sa1athie1, 246
VAUGHAN, Samuel, 54,158,235
VAUGHAN, Sherwood, 87,91,92
VAUGHAN, Spencer, 114,155,242,247
VAUGr~N, William, 35,123,163,202,

216,217,219,261,263
VERELL, 216 (VIRELLE?)
VERELL, James, 1,15,19,20,21,22,23,

24,25,26,176,211,219
VERELL, James, Jr., 48
VERELL, John, 176,see VIRELLE, 51
VERELL, John, Jr., 15,23,46,47,52,

54,55,59,61,91,100,114,117,126,
137,143,146,199,203,211,217,236,
237,254,263



VERELL, Martha, 254
VICARS, Jeremiah, 30
VICK, Jesse, 168
VIONARD, Joseph, 215
VIRELLE, John, 51 ~VERELL?)

WARREN, Booth, 2
WARREN, Elizabeth, 256
WARREN, James, 51,255,256
WARREN, Jesse, 237,256
WARREN, John, 15,130
WARREN, Samuel, 77
WATKINS, Edward, 52

WADDILL, Noe1~ 28,50(Capt), WATKINS, Joseph, 63
60(Capt),100,102,119,136, WATKINS, Mary, 63
155 , 77 WATKINS, Nicholas, 44

WADLINGTON (see WATLINGTON) WATKINS, Robert, 146,200,267,271
John, 112 WATKINS, Samuel, 64
William, 112 WATKINS, William, 15,17,20,21,24,28,

WAGNER, William, 28 36,45,51,54,55,59,62,63,66,81,87,
WAINWRIGHT, 214 90,92,95,108,113,115,116,121,127,
WAI~1~RIGHT, Ann Morris, 37 128,133,140,144,145~153,154,157,
WAINWRIGHT, Cornelius, 39,53, 158,161,162,163,164,174,178,189,

58,260 191,194,197,198,201,202,203,209,
WAINWRIGHT, Nancy, 189 210,211,214,217,228,236,238,246,
WAIMvRIGHT, Samuel, 7,189,260 272,273,279,285,288
WALDANE, Anna, 55 WATLINGTON (see WADLINGTON), 10
WALDANE, Batt, 187 WATLINGTON, Edward, 23
WALDANE, Patty, 55 WATLINGTON, John, 16
WALDANE, Stephen, 48 WATLINGTON, William, 7,16,17,30,58,
WALKER, 48 . 66,68,76,78,94,111,123,151,152,
WALKER, Captain, 51 169,170,181,218,221,242,275
WALKER, Alexander, 19,44,102, WATSON, Benjamin, 131,243

174,278 WATTS, William, 3,4,5,6,9,29,30,31,
\vALKER, David, 47,64,65,126,12 37,38,46,51,52,55,56,59,62,87,95,

129,167,249~292 118,119,121,136,141,174,193,198,
WALKER, David, Jr., 41,129 203,204,229,239,249,252,253,255,
WALKER, Edward, 9,14,99 \ 256,260,261,269,273,285, 262
WALKER, Elizabeth, 68,129,204 WATrSON, William, 177
WALKER, Henry,' 52,114,142,162, WEATHERLY, Isaac, 206,268

238 WEBB, Francis, 197,198
WALKER, Jeremiah, 47,54 WEISIGER, Joseph, 29
WALKER, Martha,. 52,114,142 WELLS, Abrahem, 46,254
WALKER, Mary, 129 c WELLS, Adam, 15,45,115,194,197,198
WALKER, Nathaniel, 175 WELLS, Adam, Jr., 15
WALKER, Richard, 177,179 WELLS, Alexander, 45, 182
WALKER, Robert, 14,16,27,29,82 WELLS, Bolling, 234,254

99,162,175,179,198,199;210, WELLS, Buckner, 104,116,269,270,271
261 WELLS, Freeman, 46 .

WALKER, Thomas, 47,163,195,196 WELLS, Giles, 100
\vALKER, Thomas Belfield, 67,198 WELLS, Harrison, 104,116,269,270,271
WALKER, William, 43 WELLS, James, 292
WALKER, William Jones, 292 WELLS, Jeremiah, 3,124
WALL, Francis, 163 WELLS, Joseph, 104,116,269,270,271,272
WALL, Henry, 115,157,163 WELLS, ~~tthew, 46
WALL, John, 283 WELLS, Randolph, 292
WALL, Mary, 12 WELLS, Reuben, 46,119·
WALL, Peter, 23,35 WELLS, \Vi11iam, 46
WALLACE, Martha, 13,34 WEST, Ephraim, 259,262
WALTlffiLL, Edward, 9 WEST, John, 121(Sr),131,243,253,259,260
WALTHALL, 48,191 WEST, John, Jr., 90,96,143,241
WALTlffiLL, William, 73,187,275 WEST, Robert, 85,211,212,253(Sr)
WARD, Nancy, 83,142 WESTMORELAND, Edith, 32



SLAVES, mentioned under families

Lyd)
265,

63,
55,
37,
55,

PEGRAM, 65,

PEGRAM, 65,

PEGRAM, 65,

PEGRAM, 64,65

PEGRAM, '65,

PEGRAM, 65,

PERKINS, 265,
PERKINS, 55,
PERRY, 265,
PETTYPOOL,55 ,
PRITCH.ETT, 50 ,
SCOTT, 22,
SIMS ' 65,

Lott, Fountain,
Edy, Dinah
Isabell, Blanchy,
Belzey
Patt, Ambrose,
Isaac
Jenny, Sarah,
Jenkins, Nanny
Grace, Will,
NanvY,Jem
Lucy, Olive,
Arney, Jack
Adjah
Chloe
Patt
Annaky
Will
Tom
Alse, Katy, Joe,
Hannah

SKIPWITH,
SKIPWITH,
SMITH,
SMITH,
SMITH,

SMITH,

SYD (see
TUCKER,
\vATSON,
WYATT,
YATES, '
YEARGIN,

265,
55,
55,
37,

286,

286,

Boss, Frank
Dick
Mingo
Peter
(Emancipated),Anaka,
Betty,Peter, Jenney,
Ben, Billy,Cuff, Ned,
Sara, Juda, Abraham,
Macon, H6lley, Gping,
Minney
(E~ancipated),Phebe,

Charles, Sam, Hannah,
Betty, Gilley
265, Lucy
Peter
Robert
Amey
Frank, Cook, Nancy
Kate

*******************************
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